

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
IN RE: AMERICAN EXPRESS ANTI-STEERING
RULES ANTITRUST LITIGATION

11-MD-02221 (NGG) (RER)

This Document Relates To:
CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION

-----X
THE MARCUS CORPORATION,
On behalf of itself and all similarly situated persons,

13-CV-07355 (NGG) (RER)

Plaintiff,

- against -

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY et al.,

Defendants.
-----X

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO
QUESTION NUMBER TWO POSED BY THE COURT
IN ITS ORDER DATED APRIL 30, 2015**

July 28, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Background	2
I. Objectors' Conspiracy Theory Is Baseless	3
II. The Communications Are Consistent With Class Plaintiffs' Arguments In Favor Of Final Approval	5
III. The Communications Do Not Affect The Determination That Class Counsel Has Provided Adequate Representation	7
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	4, 5
<i>In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2581755 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	10
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	2, 9, 10
<i>United States v. American Express Co.</i> , 10-CV-4496 (NGG) (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2015)	5
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
New York State Bar Association Preamble to the Rules of Professional Conduct, Comment 12	10
1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:42 (4th ed.)	10
